

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

_____)	
In the Matter of)	
)	
LEACHCO, INC.)	CPSC DOCKET NO. 22-1
)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S APPEAL BRIEF

Gregory M. Reyes, Supervisory Attorney
Michael J. Rogal, Senior Trial Attorney
Caitlin O'Donnell, Trial Attorney
Thomas J. Mendel, Trial Attorney
Serena Anand, Trial Attorney

Division of Enforcement and Litigation
Office of Compliance and Field Operations
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 504-7220

Complaint Counsel for
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission

August 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case	2
III. Statement Containing The Reasons Why the Initial Decision Is Incorrect	4
IV. Argument.....	5
A. Legal Standard	5
B. The Initial Decision Should be Set Aside Because It Erroneously Interpreted Section 15 and its Corresponding Regulations	6
1. The Initial Decision Relied on an Improper Standard in Assessing the Defect and Substantial Risk of Injury Posed by the Podsters	6
2. The Initial Decision Conducted an Improper Substantial Risk of Injury Analysis.....	9
C. The Initial Decision Imposed Additional Legal Standards Not Required by Section 15 of the CPSA.....	11
1. The Initial Decision Improperly Relied on State Product Liability Law Standards in the Substantial Product Hazard Analysis.....	11
2. The Initial Decision Improperly Required Evidence of an Undefined Threshold of Actual Deaths to Determine That the Podster Presents a Defect	15
3. The Initial Decision Improperly Applied the Law Governing the Role of Consumer Misuse in Section 15 Defect Analyses	16
D. The Initial Decision’s Analysis of Products Other Than the Podster Was Both Legally Improper and Factually Erroneous.....	17
1. The Initial Decision Erred in Requiring Proof that the Podster is “especially dangerous” Compared to Other Products in the Same Category.....	18
2. The Initial Decision Erred in Discounting Evidence of Dangerous Characteristics of the Podster Allegedly Shared by Other Products.	20
E. The Initial Decision Failed to Admit Relevant, Probative Evidence and Made Findings Contrary to the Evidence Improperly Excluded.....	23
1. The Initial Decision Improperly Excluded Testimony from Complaint Counsel’s Medical Expert Dr. Katwa	23
2. The Initial Decision Improperly Excluded Testimony from Celestine Kish Regarding the Podsters’ Warnings and Instructions.....	25
3. The Initial Decision Erred by Excluding Unredacted Sections of the Virginia IDI.....	28
4. The Initial Decision Erred by Excluding the Testimony of Konica McMullen, the Mother of the Deceased Infant in the Alabama Incident.....	29
F. The Initial Decision Incorrectly Held that the Podsters Do Not Pose a Substantial Product Hazard under Section 15 of the CPSA	32

1. The Design of the Podsters Presents a Risk of Injury to Infants.....	33
2. The Podsters Contain Design Defects Because the Risk of Injury Occurs as a Result of Their Operation and Use.....	38
3. The Risk of Injury Associated with the Podsters is the Type of Risk Which Renders the Product Defective	41
a. Utility of the Product	44
b. Nature of the Risk of Injury.....	48
c. Necessity.....	48
d. Population Exposed to the Product and Its Risk of Injury	49
e. Obviousness of the Risk of Injury	50
f. Adequacy of Warnings and Instructions to Mitigate Risk.....	51
g. Role of Consumer Misuse and Foreseeability of Such Misuse	52
h. Commission Experience and Expertise	54
i. Case Law	56
4. The Podsters Present a Substantial Product Hazard Because They Contain Defects Which, Based on the Pattern of Defect, the Number of Defective Products, and the Severity of the Risk, Create a Substantial Risk of Injury to the Public	57
a. Pattern of Defect.....	57
b. Number of Defective Products	58
c. Severity of the Risk	59
G. The Initial Decision Erred by Not Imposing a Mandatory Recall.....	62
V. Conclusion.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	13
<i>Bradford v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 805 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	31
<i>Evans v. Nacco Materials Handling Grp., Inc.</i> , 810 S.E.2d 462 (Va. 2018).....	13
<i>Forester v. CPSC</i> , 559 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7, 15
<i>Freeman v. Directv, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. Ecodyne Corp.</i> , 635 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. Unit A Jan. 1981)	31
<i>In re Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 21-2, Decision and Order, Dkt. 142 (July 29, 2024)...	5, 12, 62
<i>In re Dye and Dye</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 88-1, Opinion and Order, 1989 WL 435534 (July 17, 1991)	passim
<i>In re Francis Alonso, Jr.</i> (Mylar Star Kites), CPSC Docket No. 75-16, Decision and Order (Sep. 16, 1977).....	19
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC v. CPSC</i> , No. 17-CV-02645-RBJ, 2018 WL 2938326, Order on Cross- Motions for Summary Judgment (D. Colo. June 12, 2018)	38, 56
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Final Decision and Order, 2017 WL 11672449 (Oct. 26, 2017).....	passim
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Opinion and Order Approving Public Notification Plan, 2017 WL 11672451 (December 8, 2017)	63
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Opinion and Order Denying Respondent's Motion to Disqualify, 2016 WL 11778211 (Sept. 1, 2016).....	8
<i>ITServe Alliance, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 71 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , 2024 WL 3815314, No. 24-156, Pet. for a Writ of Cert. (Aug. 9, 2024)	3
<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , Case No. 6:22-civ-00232-RAW, 2022 WL 17327494, Order Denying Plaintiff's Mot. for Preliminary Inj. (E.D. Okla. Nov. 29, 2022).....	2
<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , Case No. 6:22-civ-00232-RAW, 2023 WL 4934989, Order Denying Mot. for Inj. Pending Appeal (E.D. Okla. Aug. 2, 2023)	3
<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , Case No. 6:22-civ-00232-RAW, Order Denying Mot. for Inj. Pending Appeal) (E.D. Okla. Dec. 8, 2022).....	2
<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , No. 22-7060, 2023 WL 5747726, Order Denying Mot. for Inj. Pending Appeal and Denying Mot. to Expedite Appeal (10th Cir. Jan. 30, 2023).....	2

<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , No. 22-7060, 2023 WL 5748128, Order Denying Emergency Mot. for Inj. Pending Appeal (10th Cir. Aug. 4, 2023)	3
<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , No. 22-7060, Order Denying Motion for Inj. Pending Appeal (10th Cir. June 6, 2023).....	3
<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , No. 22A730, 2023 WL 5728482, Docket Entry Denying Appl. for Writ of Inj., (Feb. 15, 2023)	2
<i>Leachco v. CPSC</i> , No. 23A124, 2023 WL 5728468, Docket Entry Denying Appl. for Inj. Pending Appeal (Aug. 7, 2023).....	3
<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d, 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Scarangella v. Thomas Built Buses, Inc.</i> , 717 N.E.2d 679 (N.Y. 1999).....	13
<i>Schultz v. Butcher</i> , 24 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981)	5
<i>Sterling Nat'l Bank v. Block</i> , Case No. 16 C 9009, 2018 WL 11200447 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2018) .	32
<i>United States ex. Rel. Morsell v. NortonLifeLock, Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2021).....	31
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 915 F.2d 622 (11th Cir.1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 387 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Werth v. Makita Elec. Works, Ltd.</i> , 950 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group, Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002)	13
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2051(a)	16
15 U.S.C. § 2056.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2057.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2058.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2058(c)	9, 13
15 U.S.C. § 2064.....	11, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)	2, 62, 63
15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)	2, 6, 62, 63
5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559.....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 401	30
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(A)(iii)(B).....	29
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.005(a)(1)	13
Wash. Rev. Code. §7.72.030(1)(a)	13

Other Authorities

1981 Consumer Product Safety Act Amendments, 127 Cong. Rec., S5874 & S5901 (March 31, 1981).....	13
Ban of Crib Bumpers, 88 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (August 14, 2023).....	54
Ban of Inclined Sleepers for Infants, 88 Fed. Reg. 55,554 (August 16, 2023).....	54
Consumer Product Safety Act, H.R.15003, 118th Cong. Rec., 31374 (September 20, 1972)	11
Consumer Product Safety Commission Reauthorization: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Consumer Protection, and Competitiveness of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, H. Hearing., Serial No. 100-47, 67 (June 4, 1987) (Statement of former CPSC Commissioner R. Pittle)	15
CPSC, A Safe Sleep For All Babies; CPSC and Child Safety Partners Launch National Education Campaign on Crib Safety for new and Expectant Parents (Oct. 22, 2010), https://www.cpsc.gov/Newsroom/News-Releases/2011/A-Safe-Sleep-For-All-BabiesCPSC-and-Child-Safety-Partners-Launch-National-Education-Campaign-on-Crib-Safety-For-New-and-Expectant-Parents	54
CPSC, The Boppy Company Recalls Over 3 Million Original Newborn Loungers, Boppy Preferred Newborn Loungers and Pottery Barn Kids Boppy Newborn Loungers After 8 Infant Deaths; Suffocation Risk (Sep. 23, 2021), https://www.cpsc.gov/Recalls/2021/The-Boppy-Company-Recalls-Over-3-Million-Original-Newborn-Loungers-Boppy-Preferred-Newborn-Loungers-and-Pottery-Barn-Kids-Boppy-Newborn-Loungers-After-8-Infant-Deaths-Suffocation-Risk	19, 54
Fed. R. Evid. 803 Advisory Note.....	29
Interpretation, Policy, and Procedure for Substantial Product Hazards, 43 Fed. Reg. 34,988 (Aug. 7, 1978).....	12
Safety Standard for Bassinets and Cradles, 78 Fed. Reg. 63,019 (October 23, 2023)	54
Safety Standard for Crib Mattresses, 87 Fed. Reg. 8,640 (Feb. 15, 2022)	54
Safety Standard for Infant Sleep Products, 86 Fed. Reg. 33,022 (June 23, 2021).....	54
Safety Standard for Infant Support Cushions, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 89 Fed. Reg. 2530 (Jan. 16, 2024).....	54
Safety Standard for Play Yards, 77 Fed. Reg. 52,220 (August 29, 2012)	54
Staff Draft Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Infant and Infant/Toddler Rockers (Sep. 13, 2023) <i>available at</i> https://www.cpsc.gov/s3fs-public/Notice-of-Proposed-Rulemaking-Safety-Standard-for-Infant-Rockers-and-Infant-and-Toddler-Rockers.pdf	46

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 1025.43(f)	3, 23, 30
16 C.F.R. § 1025.44(b)	24
16 C.F.R. § 1025.51(a).....	4
16 C.F.R. § 1025.53(b)	1, 4, 63
16 C.F.R. § 1025.55	5

16 C.F.R. § 1025.55(b)	1, 2, 63
16 C.F.R. § 1115.12(g)	passim
16 C.F.R. § 1115.26(a).....	62
16 C.F.R. § 1115.4.....	passim
16 C.F.R. §§ 1115.23–29	62
16 C.F.R. Part 1115.....	7
